The Corporation of the City of Burlington By–law XX-2019 Appendix A of BFD-01-19

City of Burlington By-Law XX-2019

A by–law to provide for an Emergency and Continuity Management Program and repeal by-law 87-2015 and repeal by-law 40-2017 being a by-law to provide for an Emergency and Continuity Management Program File: 735-07 (BFD-01-19)

Whereas Section 2.1 of the *Emergency Management and Civil Protection Act* R.S.O. 1990, c. E.9 as amended (the Act) requires municipalities to develop and implement an emergency management program and adopt it by by-law; and

Whereas the Act requires the municipality to formulate an emergency plan to govern the provision of necessary services during an emergency and the procedures under and the manner in which employees of the municipality and other persons will respond to the emergency and the council of the municipality shall by by-law adopt the emergency plan; and

Whereas it is deemed necessary to repeal by-law 87-2015 and by-law 40-2017 and replace with by-law XX-2019.

The Council of the Corporation of the City of Burlington hereby enacts as follows:

- The City of Burlington adopts Appendix A The Municipal Emergency and Continuity Program, Appendix B – The Municipal Emergency Response Plan Appendix C – The Emergency Management Program Committee Terms of Reference attached.
- 2. The City of Burlington by-law 87-2015 is hereby repealed.
- 3. The City of Burlington by-law 40-2017 is hereby repealed.
- 4. This by-law shall come into full force and effect on July 15th, 2019.

Enacted and passed this 15 th da	y of July, 2019
Mayor Marianne Meed Ward	
City Clerk Angela Morgan	